Johnson-Watson • Dayton Blank Book-D-3893

Ordinance No. 74-72

Passed_December 4.

____19__72

ORDINANCE NO. 74-72

C‡TY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilman Charles McQueeney on the 4th day of December . 1972.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE SERVICES OF A CITY PLANNER WITH ROBERT WINTERHALTER.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

Section I. The proposed contract with Robert Winterhalter as City Planner for the City of Centerville which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Centerville.

Section 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. A public emergency affecting the general welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtue of the fact that the City has an immediate need for the services of a City Plenner in order to insure the proper updating of the City Zoning Ordinance and Sub-division regulations and to secure assistance in other planning functions. This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 4th day of December, 1972.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy
Mayor of the City of Centerville. Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin
Clerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 74-72, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 4th day of December, 1972.

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin
Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney